Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 04/01/82 Drafted by: J.R.C.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 842

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING \$350,000 OF MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM FUNDS FROM THE TWIN LAKES VISITOR/INTERPRETIVE CENTER PROJECT (P-44) TO THE MELVIN PARK IMPROVEMENTS (P-46) COPE PARK IMPROVEMENTS (P-47) AND TWIN LAKES RECREATION AREA (P-2).

WHEREAS, the assembly allocated \$350,000 of its FY 83 municipal aid program funds to the Twin Lakes Visitor/Interpretive Center Project, P-44, and

WHEREAS, the deletion of the Visitor/Interpretive Center Project was approved by the assembly at its October 15, 1981 meeting, and

WHEREAS, the assembly directed staff to complete the Twin Lakes Recreation areas as per the 1972 Bureau of Outdoor Recreation grant, and

WHEREAS, additional funding is requested for Cope and Melvin Parks;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

That \$350,000 allocated to Twin Lakes Visitor/Inter-1. pretive Center Project P-44 is now reallocated to Melvin Park \$154,000 (P-46), to Cope Park \$46,000 (P-47) and to Twin Lakes Recreation Area \$150,000 (P-2).

That the manager is authorized to execute such 2. municipal aid program grant agreement amendments as are necessary to accomplish the foregoing reallocation of program funds.

ADOPTED this 1st day of April, 1982.

Attest: